

## **COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-14**

WHEREAS, Scott W. Cole began serving the City of Dover as a member of the Dover 4<sup>th</sup> of July Celebration Committee on August 10, 2009, resigning when he was sworn into office as Councilman of the Third District on May 11, 2015 - a position he served in with great distinction until his resignation on November 16, 2020; and

WHEREAS, throughout his tenure Mr. Cole served on the Civilian Pension Plan Board of Trustees, Dover Public Library Advisory Commission, Economic Development Committee, Health Insurance Cost Research Ad Hoc Committee, Legislative, Finance, and Administration Committee, Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust Fund Board, Police Pension Plan Retirement Committee, and served as Chair of the Utility Committee; and

WHEREAS, Scott W. Cole served with a commitment to making informed decisions in order to provide quality utility services at a low cost to the residents; was always open and available to listen to the needs and concerns of his constituents and the employees of the City of Dover; and conducted himself in an honest and forthright manner, trying always to do what was right for the residents of Dover; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cole, as a parent of young children coupled with his work with the Delaware school system, brought a unique perspective to the growing demands of a modern city.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council, recognize that Scott W. Cole will be sorely missed and express their sincere appreciation to him and his family for the dedicated years of service and personal sacrifices made on behalf of the City of Dover, and wish him and his family success in all future endeavors.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council direct the City Clerk to make this resolution a part of the permanent records of the City of Dover as a lasting symbol of appreciation and gratitude to Scott W. Cole.

ADOPTED: DECEMBER 14, 2020

ROBIN R. CHRISTIANSEN

MAYOR

WILLIAM F. HARE COUNCIL PRESIDENT